

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No.: MACMA No.3862 of 2014**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

<b>SL. No.</b>	<b>DATE</b>	<b>ORDER</b>	<b>OFFICE NOTE</b>
	27.02.2026	<p data-bbox="516 520 651 556"><b><u>AHHS, J</u></b></p> <p data-bbox="516 590 1175 674">MACMA No.3862 of 2014 is filed by the claimants.</p> <p data-bbox="516 716 1175 919">Remarks of the concerned Court are called for, as to why withdrawal of the amount deposited by the respondent is not permitted, particularly when there is no objection of stay.</p> <p data-bbox="516 957 1175 1661">Remarks are submitted stating that in view of pendency of MACMA No.3862 of 2014 on the file of this Court, filing of certified copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court permitting the petitioner for withdrawal of the amount was asked and the petitioner did not furnish the same, which in fact not necessary, when claimant filed an appeal seeking enhancement of compensation, when the amount is deposited by the respondent-Insurance Company, and when there is no appeal by the Insurance Company nor there is any stay.</p> <p data-bbox="516 1696 1175 1843">Interestingly, the Cheque applications/ petitions filed by the party are also submitted to the High Court.</p>	<p data-bbox="1230 1843 1341 1869"><i>(Contd..)</i></p>

